ACT 24

H.B. NO. 3044

A Bill for an Act Relating to Credit Cards.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 261, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"§261- Use of credit cards to pay for airport charges. Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, any payments due and owing to the State for any products or services received from the State at any airport operated by the

State may be made by credit card, if prior arrangements have been made by the department for payments through the use of the credit card and the arrangements have been approved by the comptroller. However, credit cards may not be used to make payments under protest pursuant to section 40-35. The maximum charge that may be paid to the department by use of a credit card on any transaction is \$500."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.¹

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 22, 1992.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.